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• Record Heat Wave in the Yukon and 8,;(;- t:Jifftlmbia: 

--
Shaded area- Monthly records 

.. ... 

All-time record high tem­
peratures were set at several 
stations west of the Rockies as 
a sudden heat wave sent read­
ings soaring in the mid to high 
thirties. For example, 36° at 
Smithers, B.C. was the highest 
ever recorded there. Record 
high temperatures for May were 
set at numerous other British 
Columbia and the Yukon loca­
tions. Hot weather helped ig­
nite numerous forest fires in 
central and northern British 
Columbia. The largest fire just 
north of Smithers ravaged about 
8000 hectares of timber. Por­
tions of the Alaska Highway 
between Fort Nelson and Fort 
St. John had to be closed when 
fire raged over the highway. 

t • CQld and Rainy Weather Continues 

I 

SSH 0225-5707 

JDC : 551 . 506 . 1 (71) 

· East of Manitoba 

NOTE: The data showft In. th Is pub 11 cat I 011 ._ based 011- unwr I f I ed reports from 
approxl aate I y 225 · Caned I an· syll0p't1 c s-tat Ions. , _____ __.,, _______________________________ """" Canada 



DEPARTURE FROM NORMAL 
OF 

MEAN TEMPERATURE 
MAY 24 TO 30, 1983 
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WEEKLY TEWERATURES EXTROES <•c> 

MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

YUKON TERRITORY 34.2 
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 28.9 
BRITISH CCLLMBIA 40.4 
ALBERTA 31.4 

SASKATCHEWAN 
MANITCEA 

29.9 
26.0 

ON1ARIO 21.9 
QUEBEC 20.2 
NEW BRUNSWICK 19.7 
NOVA SCOTIA 19.7 

PRINCE EDtlARD ISLAND 17.5 
NEWFOUNDLAND 19.5 

Warmest mean temperature 
Coolest mean te~erature 

Watson Lake 
Fort Si mp son 
Lytton 
~di cl ne Hat 

Estevan 
Brandon 
WI nnipeg 

Windsor 
tvbntreal/Dorval 
Fredericton 
Greenwood 

Summers Ide 
Deer Lake 

ACROSS THE NATION 

22.9 
- 7 .6 

-16.0 
-22.4 
-2.7 

- 4.5 

- 7.2 
-10.4 

- 5.9 
-12.5 

o.8 
-0.5 

2.4 
- 4.4 

Eagle Plains 
Cape Young 
Dease Lake 
Fort Ch I pewyan 

Uranium City 
Church i I I 

Armstrong 
I nukj uak 
0,atham 
Sydney 

Char I ottetow n 
Hopedale 

Lytton, BC 
Lady Frank Ii n 

Point, NWT 

. . 
• .. " 

: . . ,.,,,. . 

AOWSS THE COUNTRY ••• 

Y-,kon and the Northwest Terr-1torles 

A sudden heat wave sent daytime 
te"l)eratures soaring into the mid­
thirties in the Yukon. On May 30, 
month I y record high t~eratures 
were . shattered as the readings 
reached unprecedented I eve I s at 
numerous Yukon stations. 

New Record o Id Recore 

Burwash 29.7 21 .1 
Dawson 30.5 24.9 
Faro 31.6 25.6 
Mayo 32.2 31.7 
Tes Ii n 32.3 28.3 
Watson Lake 34.2 30.6 
Whitehorse 34. 1 30.0 
The warm air even pushed into the 
Mackenzie District, where many daily 
high records were set. Precipitation 
was genera I ly Ii ght everywhere. 

Numerous forest fires were 
burning near the Yukon-British 
Columbia border; the largest fire 
near Smithers, a.c. covered about 
8000 hectares. 

British Columbia 

Sunny and hot weather prevailed 
with maximum temperatures reaching 
the mid to high thirties. Numerous 
month I y t~erature records were 
estab I i shed inc I ud i ng sever a I a 11-
t ime high maximum terrperatures. 
Slash burning has been terminated 
due to an increasing I y high forest 
fire index. Many new forest fires 
Including several large ones were 
burning in the central and northern 
districts reducing visibi I ities in 
many communities due to smoke. 

The hay harvest in southern 
British Columbia was wel I underway. 

Prelrles 

Western regions were sunny, 
very warm and dry. Many new maxi mum 
temperature records were set in 
Alberta and as a result, snow melt 
In the mountains resulted in in­
creased river flows. The forest fire 
hazard was high to extreme, and 
sever a I ft res were burn i ng In the 
Slave Lake dtstrict due to lightning 
strikes. 

Eastern regions were sunny but 
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TOTAL PRECIPITATION 
MAY 24 TO 30, 1983 

mm 

WEEKLY TOTAL PRECIPITATION EXTROES (mm) 

YUKON 21.6 Sheldon Lake 
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 21~2 Yellowknife 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 20.2 Prince Rupert 
ALBERTA 2.2 Whitecourt 
SASKATCHEWAN 13.4 Broadview 

MANITOBA 21.8 Gillam 
ONJARIO 55.0 Wi arton 
QUEBEC 80.6 Quebec 
NEW BRUNSWIO< 88.2 Fredericton 
NOVA SCOTIA 55.6 Eddy Point 

PRINCE E™ARD ISLAND 78.3 Charlottetown 
NEWFOUNDLAND 21 .o St. Lawrence 

Albert8 Agrfculture 

Although field-work 
started In eer ly Apri I, ooo I 
and wet weather during late 
Aprl I and early May delayed 
fertl llzer and herbicide ap­
pl lcatlons. Unseasonable cold 
weather also slowed seeding. 
Warmth and dryness a I lowed 
farmers to C0"1) I ete up to 90 
per cent of their spring seed­
Ing by ml d-May; on I y oats and 

barley remained to be seeded. 
Soi I rooi sture was adequate 

most everywhere. On I y parts of 
central and northern Alberta had 
inadequate amoun-ts, and Canol a 
seeding had been delayed in 
those areas. Livestock were in 
good to excel lent conditions but 
had I ice i nfestat i ans in parts 
of northern Alberta. 

coo 1.. Poor spring weather has de-
1 ayed the COfll)letion of seeding and 
has contributed to poor pastures and 
farm land. There has been a fair 
amount of winter kil I to the Alfalfa 
crop. 

OntM"fo 

Cold and damp weather continued 
to dominate Ontario's spring. A late 
spring snowfal I in the 15 to 25 cm 
range plagued central Ontario. Tim­
mins, where the average snowfal I for 
May is 6.5 cm, received 22.3 cm. 

Meanwhile, southern Ontario 
experienced record breaking cold 
weather. Near Delhi, temperatures 
p I umrneted to about -5°, and frost 
damaged Som3 tobacco p I ants. In a 
few locations, up to 40 per cent of 
the strawberry crop was estimated to 
be lost as a resu It of the mid-May 
frost that occurred in the south. 
Frost also caused damage to emerging 
crops just north of Toronto and near 
Windsor. 

Once again heavy week-end rain 
soaked southern Ontario. On May 29, 
Wiarton received 39.7 mm <record 24-
hour rainfall for May is 40.4 mm). 

Quebec 

Southern Quebec endured another 
cold and rainy week. An additional 
80 to 100 rrrn of rain during the week 
increased roonthly total to record 
260 rrm at Troi s-R iv i eres and 225 mm 
at Quebec City Cold records for May: 
172 l1lTI and 189 rrm respectively). 
Only northern Quebec enjoyed plenti­
ful sunshine. 

Seeding and fie Id-work were 
progressing on wel I-drained land 
but continued to be delayed on low­
lying saturated areas. 

Atl8ntlc Provinces 

Unseasonably cold temperatures 
and deluges of rain (50-80 mm) con­
tinued to delay spring seeding and 
germination in the Maritimes. How­
ever, forage crops were progressing 
we I I • Fi e I d-work rema I ned 1 to 2 
weeks behind schedule, especially in 
southern New 'Brunswick• In the co Id 
air mass, a few Newfound I and s-ta­
t ions set daily record low tempera­
tures. 

,· 
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S O I L MOISTURE 

SOIL MOISTURE INDEX 
PEA CENT OF WATER 
HOLDING CAPACITY 

MAY 30, 1983 

% 

---'--,/ 1(1."'·'"' ...,, 

Soll Moisture Index 

A der i ved index mapped as a 
percentage of the assumed soi I wa­
ter ho Id i ng capacity at each sta­
t I on. It is a relative indicator of 
the moisture status of the soi 1. 

100 = completely saturated 

50 = 50 per cent of assumed holding 
capac i ty 

0 = absolutely dry 

T E M P E R A T U R E A N O M A L Y F O R E C A S T 

TEMPERATURE ANOMALY 
FORECAST FROM 

MAY 31 TO JUNE 14, 1983 

T~erature Anomaly Foreatst 

The temperature anomal y fore­
cast, for each of the 70 Canadian 
stations, i s prepared by search I ng 
h I stor I ca I weather maps t o f i nd 
cases simi tar to the present one. 
The princip l e used i s t hat a pre­
diction for the next 15 days may be 
based on what i s known t o have actu­
ally happened during 15-day periods. 
After the f I ve best cases are se-
1 ected, the sur f ace temperature 
anoma Ii es are ca I cu I ated. This re­
su I ts in five separate f orecasts, 
wh I ch are averaged to prov i de the 
forecast dep i cted. 

++ much ebove nc:rmal 

+ ebove normel 

N ncrmel 

- below normel 

- much below normel 
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Temperatures In eastern Lab­
rador during the late fal I and the 
winter of 1982-83 averaged rruch 
below normal. As a result, lee 
formed along the Labrador coast 
ear 11 er than usu a I and spread 
rapidly southward. Normally, the 
Labrador pack Ice reaches the 
Strait of Bel le Isle by the end of 
December and attains its southern 
most limit, which Is about 70 km 
north of St. John's, by the end of 
February. Durf ng the past winter 
however, the pack pushed as far 
south as 250 km south of St. 
John's and some Ice from the 
southern part of the pack rroved 
westward into Placentia Bay on 
Newfoundland's south coast. Posi­
t I on of the pack Ice as of March 
1 5, 1983 COfll> a red to I ts c I i mato-
1 og I ca I distribution Is shown in 
FI gure 1. 

In the Gu If of St. Lawrence, 
Ice cond It Ions were rruch I I ghter 
th an aver age. I ce cover age I n the 
Gulf reached its neximum during 
the second week of March but even 
then the eastern two thirds of 
the Cabot Stra It and the eastern 
one fifth of the Gulf remained 
open water. 

From about the second week of 
February to the third week in 
March, prevai I Ing onshore winds 
a long most of the east Newfound­
I and coast created heavy ice con­
gestl ons and ridges, particularly 
In Notre Dame Bay. Extensive pack 
Ice hllllpered ship navigation in 
eastern Newfoundland waters, es­
pee I a I I y in the port of Botwood. 
During that period several ice 
breakers assisted local ships. 
Pack ice extended some 200 km 
fart her to the southeast than 
norma I during I ate winter and 
early sprir.g, and intruded into 
the Hibernia of I dri I ling area. ln 
early Aprl I, three oi I rigs had to 
be moved from the oi I fields when 

• heavy pack ice approached with i n 
60 km of the dri I I ing site. 

Freezing degree-days which ls 
. defined as the departure of the 
; mean daf ly temperature from the 

5 

Sl.M4ARY OF THE WINTER ICE CONDITIONS IN THE 
GULF OF ST. LAWRENCE ANO NEWFOUNDLAND WATERS 

by 

A.M. GI 11 i ngham 
Ice Forecasting Central 

base t~erature of 
0°C (one degree-day 
for each degree of 60° 

departure below 
0°c. For example, 
-10°c yields 10 
freezing degree-
days> can be re­
garded as a quan­
titative measure 
contributing in the . . 55° 

formation and sus­
tenance processes 
of ice. Freezing 
degree-days accumu­
lations varied from 
75 per cent of 

50
• 

normal in the 
southern part of 
the Gulf of St. 

500 

55° 

500 

4.5• 

Lawrence to near 
normal in the 
northern portions. 
Fl gure 2 shows the 
freezing degree­
days curve at Hope­
dale, Nf Id. Note 
th at the 1982-83 
branch was cons is­
tent ly high, illus­
trating colder than 
normal temperatures 
on the Labrador 
coast. 

V / / J Average position for March 15, 
based on 1963 to 1973 data 

{:;::::::::3 March 15, 1983 

650 60. 55° 

Fl gure 1. Position of -the- pack ice as of 
March 15, 1983 con,:,ared to its 
climatological distribution. 

During the 
last half of April, 
temperatures averaged we I I 
above norma I not only in the 
Gulf of St. Lawrence, but 
also off the Newfoundland and 
Labrador coasts. As a result, 
the thinner than norma I ice 
in the Gulf had cleared about 
a week ear I i er than average. 
However, the heavier ice off 
east Newfoundland was yield­
ing much more slowly and by 
the first week of May was 
about 80 km farther south 
than norma I. 

Mi Id temperatures in May 
contributed to rapid me It 
of the pack ice in the New­
found I and waters. At mid-May, 
the pack ice was con f i ned to 
areas north of St. Anthony. 

1200 

1000 

800 

600 

.!00 

200 

ACCUMULATED FREEZING DEGREE DAYS 

(

MIAXIMUM) 
1972 
2688 

tlNIMUM) 
1958 
l20 5 

HOPEDALE! 
LABRADOR 

I 

15 15 15 15 15 
DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL 

Flgure 2. Accumulated freezing 
degree-days at Hopedale, 
Nfld. 
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TEWERATURE, PRECIPITATION ANO BRIGHT SUNSHINE DATA FOR THE WEEK ENDING 0600 GMT MAY 31, 1983 

STATION TE"9 PRECIP SUN 

Av I Mx I Mn TP I SOG H 

YUKON 
Dawson 12 31 
Mayo A 13 32 
Watson Lake 12 34 
Whitehorse 12 34 
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 
Fort Smith 11 23 
lnuvlk 4 17 
Norman Wei Is 9 23 
Ye 11 owkn I fe 6 18 
Baker Lake - 3 4 
Cape Dyer 0 6 
Clyde - 2 7 
Frobisher Bay 0 6 
Alert - 2 6 
Eureka - 4 2 
Hal I Beach - 5 2 
Resolute - 6' 1 
Cambridge Bay - 5 2 
Mould Bay - 7 - 1 
Sachs Harbour - 6 2 
BRITISH COLUM31A 
Cape St. James 12 20 
Cranbrook 19 32 
Fort Nelson 15 32 
Fort St. John 16 32 
Kamloops 22 37 
Pentlcton 20 33 
Port Hardy 14 33 
Prince George 17 36 
Prince Rupert 13 27 
Reve I stoke 20 36 
Smithers 16 36 
Vancouver 18 30 
Victoria 18 32 
Wt I Iiams Lake 18 35 
ALBERTA 
Calgary 15 27 
Cold Lake 14 27 
Coronation 15 29 
Edmonton Namao 15 28 
Fort McMurray 14 25 
Jasper 15 30 
Lethbrldge 18 29 
Medicine Hat 18 31 
Peace River 15 30 
SASKATCHEWAN 
Cree Lake 9 20 
Estevan 14 30 
La Ronge 11 21 
Regina 13 27 
Saskatoon 14 28 
Swift Current 14 28 
Yorkton 12 25 
MANITOBA 
Brandon 
Church I 11 
The Pas 

12 26 
- 1 5 

9 21 

0 
- 1 
- 3 
- 1 

- 5 
-12 

0 
- 6 
-19 
- 8 
- 9 
- 6 
- 8 
-11 
-10 
-14 
-18 
-13 
-19 

7 
8 
1 
2 
9 
7 
5 
3 
4 
7 
2 

10 
8 
5 

2 
- 1 

2 
0 

- 2 
1 
7 
6 
0 

- 6 
2 

- 6 
2 
0 
2 
1 

0 
-10 
- 5 

6.5 
0.8 

M 
o.o 

3.5 
o.o 
o.o 

21.2 
o.o 
o.o 
0.6 
0.4 
4.0 
o.o 

M 
o.o 
3.8 
3. 1 
0.2 

8.3 
o.o 
1.2 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
2.0 
o.o 

20.2 
o.o 
o.o 
0.9 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
0.5 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
1.4 
3.6 
7.2 
1 .o 
o.o 
0.4 
2.0 

0.4 
1 • 4 
7.6 

Av= weekly mean temperature C°C) 

M 
M 
M 
M 

M 
3.0 

M 
M 

59.0 
75.0 

100.0 
30.0 
30.0 

M 
39.0 

M 
29.0 
17 .o 
5.0 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 

M 
8.0 

M 

Mx = weekly extreme maximum te~erature C°C> 
Mn= weekly extreme minimum temperature (°C) 
TP = weekly total precipitation (mm) 

. 

Canadian Climate Centre 
Atmosghertc Environment 
4905 ufferin Street 
Downsview,_Ontarfo 
CANADA M.'> H 5 T 4 

Service 

M 
M 
M 
M 

M 
M 
M 

73.7 
M 
M 

115.0 
M 

107.0 
57.7 

M 
55.9 

M 
M 
M 

M 
98. 1 
84.6 

M 
88.8 
81. 8 

M 
M 
M 

83.6 
70.3 
78.7 
88.7 

M 

84.5 
85.8 
87.3 

M 
87.2 
80.5 

M 
M 
M 

83.8 
76.3 

M 
78.8 

M 
M 

86.2 

M 
34.6 
63.4 

EDITOR: A. Shabbar; ASSISTANT EDITOR: R. Sarrazin; 

STATION PRECIP SUN 

Av I Mx I Mn TP I SOG H 

ThO"l)SOn 6 
Winnipeg 12 
ONTARIO 
Big Trout Lake 5 
Earlton 8 
Kapusk as i ng 6 
Kenora 11 
London 10 
~sonee 4 
Muskoka 10 
North Bay 8 
ottawa 11 
Pickle Lake 7 
Red Lake 9 
Sudbury 8 
Thunder Bay 8 
Timmins 5 
Toronto 11 
Trenton 11 
Wiarton 8 
Windsor 12 
QUEBEC 
Bagotvtl le 7 
Blanc Sablon 3 
lnukjuak - 1 
Kuujjuaq 4 
Kuujjuarapik 4 
Manawaki 9 ,, 
Montrea I 12 
M::>nt-Jolt 7 
Natashquan 5 
Nitchequon 7 
Quebec 9 
Scheffervi I le 6 
Sept-t les 5 
Sherbrooke 10 
Val-d'Or 7 
NEW BRUNSWICK 
Char lo 6 
Fredericton 9 
Saint John 9 
NOVA SCOTIA 
Greenw00d 10 
Shear-water 9 
Sydney 6 
Yarrrouth 10 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
Oiarlottetown 9 
Summers Ide 8 
NEWFOUNDLAND 
Gander 5 
Port aux Basques 6 
St. John's 4 
St. Lawrence 5 
Cartwright 2 
Goose 6 
Hopedale - 1 

18 - 7 
26 0 

16 - 5 
18 0 
18 - 2 
19 1 
19 1 
18 - 3 
20 - 2 
17 1 
21 4 
19 - 4 
17 - 4 
17 0 
16 - 2 
18 - 2 
19 2 
20 1 
16 1 
22 4 

13 2 
13 - 3 
6 -13 

18 - 4 
18 - 4 
20 1 
20 5 
14 3 
15 - 1 
15 2 
18 2 
17 - 2 
12 - 1 
18 0 
19 - 1 

13 1 
20 5 
17 5 

20 5 
18 5 
17 - 1 
18 6 

17 2 
18 4 

17 - 2 
11 3 
9 - 1 

12 - 1 
12 - 4 
19 - 3 
4 - 4 

3.5 
18.6 

1.3 
M 

29. 1 
5.8 

19. 1 
8.4 

M 
32.8 
30.2 

4.8 
4.0 

44.2 
31.0 
40. 1 
20.4 
8.0 

55.0 
23.9 

42.3 
2.8 
8.6 
1 • 6 
6.6 

31.3 
49.2 
32.2 
6.8 
6.2 

80.6 
o.o. 

23.2 
59.6 
31.0 

48.7 
88.2 
62. 1 

51.4 
27.4 
41 .4 
47. 1 

78.3 
65.7 

7.9 
9.6 

14.8 
21.0 
0.8 
o.o 
0.2 

M 
M 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M' 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 

M 
o.o 

16.0 
o.o 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 

0.0 
M 

o.o 
M 
M 
M 

M 
M 
M 

M 
M 
M 
M 

M 
M 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 

4.0 

48.5 
72.3 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 

25.2 
29.3 

M 
M 

26.9 
39.9 

M 
M 
M 

36.9 
M 

M 
38.9 
63.9 
62.7 
48.2 
19.3 
25.2 
17.0 
34.4 

M 
10.9 
68.5 
26.5 
20.9 
18.3 

6.7 
M 

15.9 

M 
M 

28.2 
17.3 

M 
M 

27 .1 
M 

22.2 
M 

42.6 
47.7 

M 

SOG = snow depth on ground <cm>, last day of the period 
H = weekly total bright sunshine (hrs> 
x = nO't observea 
P = extreme value based on less than 7 days 
M = not avai table at press time 
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tncludfng monthly supplement- $10.00 
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